

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOSEPH DRENTH *and* NATIONAL :
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, :
Plaintiffs : No. 1:20-0829
v. : Judge Wilson
KATHY BOOCKVAR *and* : Electronically Filed Document
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF THE :
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, :
Defendants : *Complaint Filed 05/21/20*

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Respectfully submitted,

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

By: *s/ Nicole J. Boland*

NICOLE J. BOLAND
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 314061

KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Section

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-3146

nboland@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: August 7, 2020

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS SHOULD BE ADMITTED IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	5
1. Plaintiffs’ denials are not supported by citations to the record.	5
2. The facts set forth in Paragraphs 8 and 9 do not constitute inadmissible hearsay.	8
B. The Plaintiffs failed to establish that there remains an actual controversy regarding the implementation of a RBMS.....	10
C. Plaintiffs have not created a genuine dispute of fact that blind voters are excluded from mail-in voting because some do not have printers.	15
D. Defendants’ directives to the counties are reasonable, and moot any purported harm claimed by Plaintiffs.	17
E. The issue of electronic submission is not premature, and it is clear from the record that it would be a fundamental alteration.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. City of Newark</i> , 2018 WL 2175770 (D.N.J. May 11, 2018)	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Armenti v. Tomalis</i> , 2016 WL 6493483 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2016)	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>Cottrell v. Good Wheels</i> , 2009 WL 3208299 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2009)	19
<i>Doebler's Pennsylvania Hybrids, Inc. v. Doebler</i> , 442 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>as amended</i> (May 5, 2006)	7
<i>Hartnett v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Kline v. First West Government Securities</i> , 24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Company, Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corporation</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	4
<i>Murray v. JELD-WEN, Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 497 (M.D. Pa. 2013)	7
<i>Nat'l All. For Accessibility, Inc. v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6408650 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013)	19
<i>Pinegar v. Shinseki</i> , 2009 WL 1324125 (M.D. Pa. May, 12, 2009).....	7
<i>Portillo v. Nat'l Freight, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-7908 (JHR/KMW), 2020 WL 3542335 (D.N.J. June 30, 2020).....	22
<i>Wolfson v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 455 F. Supp. 82 (M.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 588 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978).....	9
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 2621	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4
Local Rule 56.16
